development of new mines through the selective acquisitions of suitable mining concessions or leases, as well as mining projects
and assets primarily in Malaysia, Indonesia and other countries.

Page 10

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity
other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a
comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Statements of changes in equity for the period ended 30 June 2012

GROUP

  Equity

  attributable   Non-

 Total to owners of Share Retained AFS Hedging Revaluation Translation controlling

 Equity the Company capital earnings reserve reserve reserve reserve interests

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

9

Closing balance at 31
December 2011 as
previously reported

1,260,147 1,162,424 265,928 783,370 (30,551) (25) 144,316 (614) 97,723

Effect of adoption of the
Amendments to FRS 12
(refer to item 5)

5,978

5,978 – 6,000 – – – (22) –

Opening balance at
 1 January 2012 as
restated

1,266,125 1,168,402 265,928 789,370 (30,551) (25) 144,316 (636) 97,723

11

Total comprehensive
income/(expenses) for
the period

(3,387) 13,110 – (11,582) 27,091 (2) – (2,397) (16,497)

17

Contributions by and
distributions to owners

Dividends on ordinary
shares

(13,036) (13,036) – (13,036) – – – – –

Dividends to non-

controlling shareholders
of a subsidiary

(2,457) – – – – – – – (2,457)

21

Total contributions by
and distributions to
owners

(15,493) (13,036) – (13,036) – – – – (2,457)

Total transactions with
owners in their capacity
as owners

(15,493) (13,036) – (13,036) – – – – (2,457)

26

Closing balance at
30 June 2012

1,247,245 1,168,476 265,928 764,752 (3,460) (27) 144,316 (3,033) 78,769

Page 11

Statements of changes in equity for the period ended 30 June 2012 (cont’d)

GROUP (cont’d)

   Reserve

   of disposal

  Equity   group

  attributable   Share   classified Non-

 Total to owners of Share Retained AFS Hedging Revaluation option Capital Translation as held controlling

 Equity the Company capital earnings reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve for sale interests

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
9

Closing balance at 31
December 2010 as
previously reported

1,193,603 1,146,413 265,928 746,405 40,471 210 97,248 84 93 (2,853) (1,173) 47,190

Effect of adoption of the
Amendments to FRS 12
(refer to item 5)

4,601

4,601 – 4,595 – – – – – 6 – –

Opening balance at
1 January 2011 as
restated

1,198,204 1,151,014 265,928 751,000 40,471 210 97,248 84 93 (2,847) (1,173) 47,190

15

Total comprehensive
income/(expenses) for
the period

25,912 14,116 – 57,014 (38,280) 632 28 – – (5,275) (3) 11,796

Contributions by and
distributions to owners

19

Dividends on ordinary
shares

(6,518) (6,518) – (6,518) – – – – – – – –

Dividends to non-
controlling shareholders
of a subsidiary

(418) – – – – – – – – – – (418)

Total contributions by
and distributions to
owners

(6,936) (6,518) – (6,518) – – – – – – – (418)

19

Changes in ownership
interests in subsidiaries

Changes in ownership
interests in subsidiaries
that do not result in a
loss of control

41,964 (2,284) – (3,895) – (57) (1,456) – (93) 2,969 248 44,248

Disposal of subsidiaries (724) 928 – 84 – – – (84) – – 928 (1,652)

Total changes in

ownership interests in
subsidiaries

41,240 (1,356) – (3,811) – (57) (1,456) (84) (93) 2,969 1,176 42,596

Total transactions with
owners in their
capacity as owners

34,304 (7,874) – (10,329) – (57) (1,456) (84) (93) 2,969 1,176 42,178

26

Closing balance at
30 June 2011 as
restated

1,258,420 1,157,256 265,928 797,685 2,191 785 95,820 – – (5,153) – 101,164

Page 12

Statements of changes in equity for the period ended 30 June 2012 (cont’d)

COMPANY

  Equity

  attributable

 Total to owners of Share Retained AFS Revaluation Translation

 equity the Company capital earnings reserve reserve reserve

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Closing balance at 31 December 2011
as previously reported

423,951 423,951 265,928 172,528 (10,716) 175 (3,964)

   Effect of adoption of the Amendments
to FRS 12 (refer to item 5)

1,217 1,217 – 1,239 – – (22)

   Opening balance at 1 January 2012 as
restated

425,168 425,168 265,928 173,767 (10,716) 175 (3,986)

Total comprehensive income/(expenses)
for the period

14,249 14,249 – 5,523 9,855 – (1,129)

Contributions by and distributions to
owners

Dividends on ordinary shares (13,036) (13,036) – (13,036) – – –

Total transactions with owners in their
capacity as owners

(13,036) (13,036) – (13,036) – – –

Closing balance at 30 June 2012 426,381 426,381 265,928 166,254 (861) 175 (5,115)

   Equity

  attributable

 Total to owners of Share Retained AFS Revaluation Translation

 equity the Company capital earnings reserve reserve reserve

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Closing balance at 31 December 2010
as previously reported

388,066 388,066 265,928 108,890 16,084 147 (2,983)

   Effect of adoption of the Amendments
to FRS 12 (refer to item 5)

1,143 1,143 – 1,137 – – 6

Opening balance at 1 January 2011 as

restated
389,209 389,209 265,928 110,027 16,084 147 (2,977)

Total comprehensive income/(expenses)
for the period

6,519 6,519 – 22,166 (14,446) 28 (1,229)

Contributions by and distributions to
owners

Dividends on ordinary shares (6,518) (6,518) – (6,518) – – –

Total transactions with owners in their
capacity as owners

(6,518) (6,518) – (6,518) – – –

Closing balance at 30 June 2011 as
restated

389,210 389,210 265,928 125,675 1,638 175 (4,206)

Page 13

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue,

share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity
securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose
since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be
issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as

[…]

the fair value model.  For the purposes of measuring deferred tax, the Amendments introduce a
rebuttable presumption that the carrying amount of an investment property measured at fair value will
be recovered entirely through sale.  The presumption can be rebutted if the investment property is
depreciable and is held within a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the
economic benefits over time, rather than through sale.

Upon adoption of the Amendments to FRS 12 by the Group and Company with effect from 1 January
2012, there is a presumption that the carrying amount of an investment property measured at fair
value will be recovered entirely through sale.  The change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively and the effects are as follows:

The adoption of Amendments to FRS 12 resulted in $0.6 million reversal of deferred tax expenses in the
income statement for 2nd quarter and half year ended 30 June 2011.

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

As
previously
reported

Effect of
Amendments

to FRS 12
Restated

As
previously
reported

Effect of
Amendments

to FRS 12
Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance Sheets

Group

Deferred tax liabilities 76,957 (5,978) 70,979 75,868 (4,601) 71,267

Retained earnings 783,370 6,000 789,370 746,405 4,595 751,000

Other reserves 113,126 (22) 113,104 135,253 6 135,259

Company

Deferred tax liabilities 2,142 (1,217) 925 2,077 (1,143) 934

Retained earnings 172,528 1,239 173,767 108,890 1,137 110,027

Other reserves (14,505) (22) (14,527) 13,248 6 13,254

Page 15
6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and

the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any
provision for preference dividends.

 2nd Quarter (2Q) Ended
30 June

Half Year (1H) Ended
30 June

 2012   2011  2012   2011

   (restated)   (restated)

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss)
per share for the period based
on Group profit/(loss)
attributable to owners of the
Company: (3.4) cents  15.3 cents  (3.6) cents  17.5 cents

7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of